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.,.01 and whether it is not proper to have a really neutral and independent Commission formed by the law passed by Parliament under the Constitution and which will have no influence on it by the Governme-rn?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: This is exactlvthe question which the Government is considering.

}Translation]

SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHURIA: Mr.
Speaker. Sir. I would like to know from hon.
Minister whether the Madhya Pradesh Gov-
-ernment has constituted the Human Rights Commission? I would also like to know whether any guiaelines nave been issued to constitute such commissions in otl;sl' States also. If so, what are the norms'l .

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: The Cai,tral
Government has not rsached on ar. '( conclusive decision in this' regard. Therefore, the
,question of issuing guidelines does not ar~se.

, [EngUsh]

Central Residential Schoolo lor SCsi
ST. In Rural Areas

*123. SHRI G. M. C. BALAYOGI: Will the Minister ct WELFARE be pleaf,E!d to state:

(a) whether the Union Government .
ptOpOSf to sat up Central Residential Schools for Scheduled Castes and Schedulf:ld Tribes in rural area:

(b) if so. the number oi such schools likely to be set up during 1992; and

(e) the allocation made for the purpose?

,.l THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARe (SHRlMA TIl(;
KAMAl.A KUMARI): (a)· A Centrally son-
sorad soheme for establishing Ashram

Schools in Tribal Sub· PIAn Areas. has been in operation since 1990-91

. (b) and (c). During the year 1991-92.
there is an allocation ::.1 Rs. 2 crore for the Scheme and the gran!s havE' boan released for construction of 4" Ashram Schools for STs; Under the Scheme, Central Assistance IS provided to the Slate Governments on 50:50 basis for construction of school buildings and' upgradation of existing Ashram
Schools.

. SHAIG. M. C. BALA YOGI: Mr. Speaker,
Sir. the hon. Mlnis,er"& (dPiy is not clear. I have asked the hon. Minister whether the GOvernment is setting up Central Residential Schools for SchedUled C astbS and Scheduled Tribes in rural areas. where as the Minister is saving that a CentraHy sponsored scheme is there fo, estabfishig Ashram Schools in Tribal Sub-Plan Areas since 1990-
S1.lr th<; ~ublic schoe!s, th" re::ults are very good.

MR. SPEAKER: Balayogiji. you don't have Ie readout the Cluestion.

[Engli,<;n]

YOI.! have to ask the question.

SHRI G. M. C. BALA YOGI: Keeping this in view whether the Government is going to set up any Centfal ~ub\ic sd\oo\ 'Of the up\ittmen\ 0\ Schedu\ed Cas\elSc::"eau\ed Tribe boys \0 avoiddrol)"oll\S and \0 give better education in the Ashram schools.

[Translation]

THE MINISTER OF WElFARE (SHRI
SITARAM KESRI): Ashram schools wer. opened in almost all the States. They wer. specially opened for Sch&duled Trbes and they are working wtlli. As far as question of State Government is concemed. 1555
Ashram Schools are worl(lng throughout the country. We have a scheme to open 44 such schools during the year 1991-92.

[English]

SHRI G. M. C. BALA YOGI: This year we are celebrating the Year of Social Justice in memory of great departed leader, Bharat Ratna Dr. B. R. Ambedkar. In view of this, whether the Government is going to set up any university or educational institution in memory of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar?

( Translation]

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Mr. Speakaer,
Sir, there are several such schemes which would be launched on birth centeary celebration of Baba Saheb Ambedkar. Lucknow University has been named after Baba Saheb Ambedkar. Besides, we' have sent a scheme for the Scheduled Caste girls to the Planning Commission. As soon as we get the approval, those school would be named after Baba Saheb Ambedkar in his memory.

SHRI RATILAL VERMA: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, through you Iwould like to know what will be the minimum number of the children in the Central residential schools (Ash ram Schools) and what special facilities will be given to them by the Government.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Each Ashram school will have about 8 classes and each class will have 35 to 45 students. Thus one school may have about 400 students in all.
44 schools are to be opened and in allthere will be about 32000 students.

SHRI RATILAL VERMA: I would like to know what special facilities the Govarnment will peovide to them? (Interruptions).

SHRI SANDIPAN BHAGWAN THO-
RAT: Mr. Speaker, Sir, hon. Minister has stated in his reply that 44 Ashram Schools would be opened for the Scheduled Tribes but no details have been given about those schools which would be opened for Scheduled Caste children. I want to know whether the Government propose to open schools for those Scheduled Castes who live in backward areas and where drop-out rate is very high. I want to know whether such scboots would be opened for Scheduled Caste children also.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: I have said just now that we havo sent a schema for opening Ashram schools for Scheduled Caste girls to the Planning Commission and ~hope that as soon as we get approval, schools will certainly be opened for them. Ihave also said that they will be dedicated to the memory of Baba Saheb Amebedkar.

MA. SPEAKE~: Question No. 124 has been transterred. Question Number 125:
Shri Mumtaz Ansari.

[English]

Rapid Action Force

+
125. SHRI MUMTAZ ANSARI:

SHRI GOVINDHAO NI"AM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Uninon Government have taken any decision to form the Rapid Action Fo.ce for handling communal riots;

(b) if so, the details theroof;

(C) the lime by which it is likely to be formed; and

(d) the procedure to be followed for making recruitment to the force?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFIARS
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The force will have a composite character and it will be more officer-oriented than standard battallions of CRPF. Mem-

